RESOLUTION OF THE

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

WHEREAS, Tim Hammer retired on May 14, 2020 after nearly 21 years of service in the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office Custody Services Division; and

WHEREAS, Tim was hired on July 13, 1999, by Sheriff Dennis Lewis as a Correctional Deputy I in the Correctional Facility; and

WHEREAS, Tim was promoted to Correctional Deputy II in July of 2000; and

WHEREAS, in February of 2003, Tim was selected to the Cal-Trans position in the Sheriff's Work Alternative Program; and

WHEREAS, Tim was promoted to Senior Correctional Deputy in January, 2004 where one of his primary duties was to train new deputies; and

WHEREAS, in June 2004, Tim became the Humboldt County Correctional Facility Shop Steward representing HCCF staff belonging to AFSCME; and

WHEREAS, in June of 2016, Tim became a Defensive Tactics Instructor; and

WHEREAS, in September 2012, Tim was selected to the position of Senior Correctional Deputy of the Sheriff's Work Alternative Program; and

WHEREAS, Tim was promoted to Supervising Correctional Deputy in April of 2016 where he was responsible for supervising a shift of 19 Correctional Deputies; and

WHEREAS, in January 2018, Tim was selected as the Supervising Correctional Deputy for the Sheriff's Work Alternative Program. In this position Tim was responsible for supervising the Sheriff's Farm, The Wood Lot, Cal Trans Crews and the many work crews in the community; and

WHEREAS, in September of 2018, Tim became a Computer Voice Stress Analyst assisting backgrounds with hiring of deputies.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, and the staff of the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office hereby commends and thanks Sgt Tim Hammer for his dedicated 20 plus years of selfless service to the citizens of Humboldt County and the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office. We wish him well in his retirement.

May 19, 2020

Estelle Fennell, Chair